## UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

'94 JAN 31 P1 27

In the Matter of

1 14636

SACRAMENTO MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT Docket No. 50-312-DCOM (Decommissioning Plan)

(Rancho Seco Nuclear Generating Station)

SERVED MAN 3 1 1948

D502

## ORDER

Pursuant to my authority under 10 C.F.R. § 2.772, the time within which the Commission may act on the Sacramento Municipal Utility District's petition for review of the Licensing Board's order (LBP-93-23) dated November 30, 1993, is hereby extended until February 14, 1994.

IT IS SO ORDERED.



For the Commission

SAMUEL J. CHILK Secretary of the Commission

Dated at Rockville, Maryland, this <u>31</u><sup>54</sup> day of January 1994.

## UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

In the Matter of

SACRAMENTO MUNICIPAL UTILITY

Docket No.(s) 50-312-DCOM

DISTRICT (Rancho Seco Nuclear Generating Station (Decommissioning Plan))

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing COMM ORDER EXTENDED LBP-93-23 have been served upon the following persons by U.S. mail, first class, except as otherwise noted and in accordance with the requirements of 10 CFR Sec. 2.712.

Office of Commission Appellate Adjudication U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

Administrative Judge Richard F. Cole Atomic Safety and Licensing Board U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

Charles A. Barth, Esq. Lisa B. Clark, Esq. Office of the General Counsel U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

Thomas A. Baxter, Esq. David R. Lewis, Esq. Shaw, Pittman Potts & Trowbridge 2300 N Street, NW. Washington, DC 20037

Dated at Rockville, Md. this 31 day of January 1994 Administrative Judge Charles Bechhoefer, Chairman Atomic Safety and Licensing Board U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

Administrative Judge Thomas D. Murphy Atomic Safety and Licensing Board U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

James P. McGranery, Jr., Esq. Counsel for Petitioner 1255 23rd Street, N.W., Suite 750 Washington, DC 20037

Office of the Secretary of the Commission